all material respects, the different accounting treatments according to the Group’s accounting
policies in accordance with the U.S. GAAP and the IFRSs of the relevant period; and

(iii) The computation of the Reconciliation as set out in the Appendix is not arithmetically
accurate.

19

Appendix – Reconciliation prepared by the directors of the Company

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S.
GAAP, which differ in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The effects of material differences
between the financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as
follows:

Six months ended June 30, 2023
IFRSs adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Operations

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit

Losses,
net of tax

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,

net of tax
Share-based

compensation

Financial
Guarantee,

net of tax

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii) (Note iv)

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Revenue, net of value-added tax and
related surcharges:

Credit driven services 5,419,328 – (253,007) – – 5,166,321
Financing income 2,254,620 – (253,007) – – 2,001,613

Total net revenue 7,513,498 – (253,007) – – 7,260,491

Operating costs and expenses:
Facilitation, origination and servicing 1,288,330 – – (14,561) – 1,273,769
Sales and marketing 858,663 – – (2,114) – 856,549
General and administrative 217,646 – – (32,662) – 184,984
Provision for loans receivable 1,002,170 (116,729) – – – 885,441
Provision for financial assets receivable 151,017 – – – 159,778 310,795
Provision for contingent liabilities 1,437,924 87,062 – – – 1,524,986

Total operating costs and expenses 5,324,968 (29,667) – (49,337) 159,778 5,405,742

Income from operations 2,188,530 29,667 (253,007) 49,337 (159,778) 1,854,749
Income before income tax expense 2,468,424 29,667 (253,007) 49,337 (159,778) 2,134,643

Income tax expense (445,225) (4,450) 37,952 – 23,967 (387,756)

Net income 2,023,199 25,217 (215,055) 49,337 (135,811) 1,746,887

Net income attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the Company 2,031,549 25,217 (215,055) 49,337 (135,811) 1,755,237

20

Six months ended June 30, 2024
IFRSs adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Operations

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit

Losses,
net of tax

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,

net of tax
Share-based

compensation

Financial
Guarantee,

net of tax

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii) (Note iv)

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Revenue, net of value-added tax and
related surcharges:

Credit driven services 5,928,487 – (50,622) – – 5,877,865
Financing income 3,225,096 – (50,622) – – 3,174,474

Total net revenue 8,313,246 – (50,622) – – 8,262,624

Operating costs and expenses:
Facilitation, origination and servicing 1,458,186 – – (8,190) – 1,449,996
Sales and marketing 782,005 – – (1,368) – 780,637
General and administrative 201,469 – – (2,413) – 199,056
Provision for loans receivable 1,697,429 22,939 – – – 1,720,368
Provision for financial assets receivable 169,169 – – – 86,950 256,119
Provision for contingent liabilities 103,397 467,263 – – – 570,660

Total operating costs and expenses 4,964,159 490,202 – (11,971) 86,950 5,529,340

Income from operations 3,349,087 (490,202) (50,622) 11,971 (86,950) 2,733,284
Income before income tax expense 3,602,772 (490,202) (50,622) 11,971 (86,950) 2,986,969

Income tax expense (1,066,120) 73,514 7,591 – 13,040 (971,975)

Net income 2,536,652 (416,688) (43,031) 11,971 (73,910) 2,014,994

Net income attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the Company 2,544,815 (416,688) (43,031) 11,971 (73,910) 2,023,157

21

As of December 31, 2023
IFRSs adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit
losses,

net of tax

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,

net of tax
Share-based

compensation

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii) (Note iv)

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

ASSETS
Current assets:

Financial assets receivable, net 2,522,543 – – – (2,515,354) 7,189
Amounts due from related parties 45,346 – – – (8,942) 36,404
Loans receivable, net 24,604,487 – (43,934) – – 24,560,553

Total current assets 39,796,028 – (43,934) – (2,524,296) 37,227,798

Non-current assets:
Financial assets receivable, net-noncurrent 596,330 – – – (596,330) –
Amounts due from related parties 4,240 – – – (1,057) 3,183
Loans receivable, net-noncurrent 2,898,005 148,675 (1,286) – – 3,045,394
Deferred tax assets 1,067,738 69,350 – – (135,172) 1,001,916

Total non-current assets 6,022,544 218,025 (1,286) – (732,559) 5,506,724

TOTAL ASSETS 45,818,572 218,025 (45,220) – (3,256,855) 42,734,522

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Contract liability – – – – 388,181 388,181
Guarantee liabilities-stand ready 3,949,601 – – – (3,949,601) –
Guarantee liabilities-contingent 3,207,264 (803,012) – – – 2,404,252
Other tax payable 163,252 – (2,560) – – 160,692

Total current liabilities 19,899,619 (803,012) (2,560) – (3,561,420) 15,532,627

22

As of December 31, 2023
IFRSs adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit
losses,

net of tax

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,

net of tax
Share-based

compensation

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii) (Note iv)

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 224,823 – (7,655) – – 217,168

Total non-current liabilities 3,909,096 – (7,655) – – 3,901,441

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,808,715 (803,012) (10,215) – (3,561,420) 19,434,068

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Additional paid-in capital 6,059,439 – – 17,505 – 6,076,944
Retained earnings 16,297,316 1,021,037 (35,005) (17,505) 304,565 17,570,408

TOTAL QIFU TECHNOLOGY INC. EQUITY 21,937,483 1,021,037 (35,005) – 304,565 23,228,080

TOTAL EQUITY 22,009,857 1,021,037 (35,005) – 304,565 23,300,454

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 45,818,572 218,025 (45,220) – (3,256,855) 42,734,522

23

As of June 30, 2024
IFRSs adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit
losses,

net of tax

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,

net of tax
Share-based

compensation

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii) (Note iv)

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

ASSETS
Current assets:

Financial assets receivable, net 1,528,003 – – – (1,499,657) 28,346
Amounts due from related parties 31,459 – – – (2,308) 29,151
Loans receivable, net 26,722,713 – (86,277) – – 26,636,436

Total current assets 41,415,757 – (86,277) – (1,501,965) 39,827,515

Non-current assets:
Financial assets receivable, net-noncurrent 232,571 – – – (232,571) –
Amounts due from related parties 396 – – – – 396
Loans receivable, net-noncurrent 2,859,871 125,736 (12,603) – – 2,973,004
Deferred tax assets 1,050,308 142,864 – – (122,131) 1,071,041

Total non-current assets 5,567,292 268,600 (12,603) – (354,702) 5,468,587

TOTAL ASSETS 46,983,049 268,600 (98,880) – (1,856,667) 45,296,102

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Contract liabilities – – – – 380,232 380,232
Guarantee liabilities-stand ready 2,467,554 – – – (2,467,554) –
Guarantee liabilities-contingent 1,887,777 (335,749) – – – 1,552,028
Other tax payable 116,590 – (5,597) – – 110,993

Total current liabilities 16,883,628 (335,749) (5,597) – (2,087,322) 14,454,960

24

As of June 30, 2024
IFRSs adjustments

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Expected
credit
losses,

net of tax

Effective
interest rate

on loans
receivable,

net of tax
Share-based

compensation

Financial
guarantee,
net of tax

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(In thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”))
(Note i) (Note ii) (Note iii) (Note iv)

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Non-current liabilities:
 Deferred tax liabilities 453,808 – (15,247) – – 438,561

Total non-current liabilities 7,466,442 – (15,247) – – 7,451,195

TOTAL LIABILITIES 24,350,070 (335,749) (20,844) – (2,087,322) 21,906,155

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Additional paid-in capital 5,475,034 – – 5,534 – 5,480,568
Retained earnings 18,195,707 604,349 (78,036) (5,534) 230,655 18,947,141

TOTAL QIFU TECHNOLOGY INC. EQUITY 22,568,768 604,349 (78,036) – 230,655 23,325,736

TOTAL EQUITY 22,632,979 604,349 (78,036) – 230,655 23,389,947

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 46,983,049 268,600 (98,880) – (1,856,667) 45,296,102

Notes:

(i) Expected credit losses, net of tax

Under U.S. GAAP, ASC 326 requires recognition of allowances upon origination or acquisition of financial
assets at an estimate to reflect expected credit losses over the contractual term of the financial assets (the
current expected credit loss or the “CECL” model) and adjusted as of each subsequent reporting period. Under
IFRSs, in accordance with IFRS 9, only the portion of lifetime expected credit loss (“ECL”) that results from
default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date is recorded (“stage 1”) upon initial